days of the entry of the Preliminary Approval Order. 

52. “Settlement Class Member” means an individual who falls within the definition 

of the Settlement Class. 

53. “Settlement Fund” means the non-reversionary amount to be paid by Defendant’s 
insurer(s), on behalf of Defendant, totaling six million five hundred thousand dollars and no cents 
($6,500,000.00), including any interest accrued thereon after payment to the Settlement 
Administrator, this being the full and complete limit and extent of Defendant’s obligations with 
respect to the Settlement Agreement, but for any remedial business practice changes Defendant

[...]

Settlement Fund, including any interest accrued thereon and payments made pursuant to this 
Settlement Agreement, upon request of any of the Parties. Under no circumstances shall Defendant 
whether directly or through its insurer(s) be required to pay or contribute more than six million 
five hundred thousand and no cents ($6,500,000.00) to the Settlement Fund.  For purposes of 
clarity, beyond funding the Settlement Fund, Defendant and its insurer(s) shall have no 
responsibility for any taxes, interest, penalties, or other any amounts due with respect to the 
settlement of the Litigation.